505143565 10/16/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5190331

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN S. DESPAIN	03/11/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIREBOX OUTDOORS LLP
Street Address:	4730 E. HWY 116
City:	MORONI
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84646

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15641092

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)470-6464

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024706450

Email: jessica@brakehughes.com

**Correspondent Name:** BRAKE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP

Address Line 1: C/O CPA GLOBAL Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 52050

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0123-003002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL M. BENNETT, REG. NO. 54,993
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel M. Bennett, Reg. No. 54,993/
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2018

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=0123 Executed Assignment - Despain to Firebox#page1.tif source=0123 Executed Assignment - Despain to Firebox#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 047179 FRAME: 0250** 505143565

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>Steven S. Despain</u>, "Assignor", hereby sell, assign, and transfer to <u>Firebox Outdoors LLP</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Utah, and having its principal place of business at <u>4730 E Hwy 116</u>, <u>Moroni, UT 84646</u>, "Assignee", and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest (to the extent that such right, title, and interest has not already been sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee) for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the following applications for patent:

Provisional Application No. 61/302,665, filed February 9, 2010 U.S. Application No. 13/023,766, filed February 9, 2011 Provisional Application No. 61/857,171, filed July 22, 2013 Provisional Application No. 61/857,594, filed July 23, 2013 U.S. Application No. 14/337,063, filed July 21, 2014 International Application No. PCT/US2014/047635, filed July 22, 2014 Chinese Application No. Not yet assigned, filed July 22, 2014 Provisional Application No. 62/150,416, filed April 21, 2015

and in and to said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

Attorney Docket No. 0123-001001

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: 3/11/16 By:

Name: Steven S. Despain

Assignment Document Return Address:

Brake Hughes Bellermann LLP 1701 Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 300 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 470-6450

Page 2 of 2